The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared by

the Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Enlarged Group may not purport to predict what the financial position of the Enlarged Group

would have been if the Transaction had been completed at 30 June 2022 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this

circular, the financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this

circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
The Disposal

Companies
The Target
Company

The Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,516,954 (36) 720 2,517,638
Investment properties 16,185,960 16,185,960
Land held for property development for

sale 1,401,811 (207,090) (1,194,721) –

Goodwill 686,635 35,492 722,127
Investments in joint ventures 3,286,521 3,286,521
Investments in associates 7,014,508 7,014,508
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 6,051 6,051
Financial assets at fair value through

other
comprehensive income 243,708 243,708

Deferred tax assets 1,402,937 (6,317) 1,396,620

Total non-current assets 32,745,085 (213,443) 720 (1,194,721) 35,492 31,373,133

CURRENT ASSETS
Land held for property development for

sale 1,624,455 1,624,455
Properties under development 48,513,366 2,339,977 252,423 51,105,766
Properties held for sale 25,891,505 25,891,505
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 49,560,847 (420,199) 946,809 448,377 50,535,834
Prepaid corporate income tax 1,119,945 1,119,945
Prepaid land appreciation tax 1,442,053 1,442,053
Restricted cash 606,614 606,614
Non-pledged time deposits with original

maturity of over three months 1,102,778 1,102,778
Cash and cash equivalents 7,777,701 (49) 116,955 (170,000) 7,724,607

Total current assets 137,639,264 (420,248) 3,403,741 448,377 82,423 141,153,557

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities (39,366,365) (39,366,365)
Trade payables (8,704,242) (8,704,242)
Other payables and accruals (18,733,609) 475,571 (2,353,681) (228,604) 908,080 (19,932,243)
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings (7,620,920) (7,620,920)
Corporate bonds (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
Senior notes (36,449,948) (36,449,948)
Corporate income tax payables (2,465,675) (2,465,675)
Provision for land appreciation tax (2,012,215) (2,012,215)

Total current liabilities (120,352,974) 475,571 (2,353,681) (228,604) 908,080 (121,551,608)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 17,286,290 55,323 1,050,060 219,773 990,503 19,601,949

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 50,031,375 (158,120) 1,050,780 219,773 (1,194,721) 1,025,995 50,975,082

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings (5,508,983) (966,474) (6,475,457)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,880,701) 298,680 (63,106) (3,645,127)

Total non-current liabilities (9,389,684) (966,474) 298,680 (63,106) (10,120,584)

Net assets 40,641,691 (158,120) 84,306 219,773 (896,041) 962,889 40,854,498

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Notes:

(1) The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022 is extracted

from the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(2) The adjustment represents the deconsolidation of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Companies as at 30

November 2022 as if the Transaction had been completed on 30 June 2022.

(3) The adjustment represents the consolidation of the assets and liabilities of the Target Company as at 30 November